ability of the Corporation to pay principal of and interest on the Bonds and the claims-paying ability of the Insurer, particularly
over the life of the Bonds.

CLAIMS-PAYING ABILITY AND FINANCIAL STRENGTH OF MUNICIPAL BOND INSURERS . . . Moody’s Investor Services, Inc.,
Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services, a Standard & Poor’s Financial Services LLC business, and Fitch Ratings (the “Rating
Agencies”) have downgraded the claims-paying ability and financial strength of most providers of municipal bond insurance.
Additional downgrades or negative changes in the rating outlook for all bond insurers is possible. In addition, certain events in
the credit markets have had substantial negative effects on the bond insurance business. These developments could be viewed as
having a material adverse effect on the claims-paying ability of such bond insurers, including any bond insurer of the Bonds.

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

18

DEBT INFORMATION

TABLE 1 – PRO-FORMA PARK FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

Fiscal

Year Total % of

Ending Debt Principal

9/30 Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Service Retired

2017 860,000$ 98,432$ 958,432$ 175,000$ 807,739$ 982,739$ -$ 261,832$ 261,832$ 2,203,003$

2018 545,000 69,769 614,769 530,000 804,427 1,334,427 245,000 304,063 549,063 2,498,258

2019 445,000 56,669 501,669 895,000 794,061 1,689,061 245,000 300,192 545,192 2,735,921

2020 310,000 46,656 356,656 1,070,000 775,321 1,845,321 250,000 295,635 545,635 2,747,612

2021 315,000 39,294 354,294 1,090,000 746,204 1,836,204 255,000 290,260 545,260 2,735,758 29.23%

2022 325,000 31,025 356,025 1,125,000 715,064 1,840,064 265,000 284,267 549,267 2,745,356

2023 335,000 21,681 356,681 1,160,000 681,562 1,841,562 270,000 277,589 547,589 2,745,833

2024 345,000 11,213 356,213 1,195,000 646,318 1,841,318 275,000 270,380 545,380 2,742,910

2025 - - - 1,240,000 603,692 1,843,692 285,000 262,488 547,488 2,391,180

2026 - - - 1,295,000 558,444 1,853,444 295,000 254,023 549,023 2,402,467 49.41%

2027 - - - 1,020,000 509,958 1,529,958 300,000 244,967 544,967 2,074,924

2028 - - - 930,000 471,678 1,401,678 315,000 233,807 548,807 1,950,484

2029 - - - 715,000 435,624 1,150,624 325,000 222,089 547,089 1,697,712

2030 - - - 740,000 408,396 1,148,396 335,000 209,999 544,999 1,693,394

2031 - - - 775,000 379,971 1,154,971 350,000 197,537 547,537 1,702,507 63.10%

2032 - - - 805,000 346,837 1,151,837 360,000 184,517 544,517 1,696,354

2033 - - - 845,000 310,886 1,155,886 375,000 169,649 544,649 1,700,535

2034 - - - 880,000 273,149 1,153,149 395,000 154,161 549,161 1,702,310

2035 - - - 920,000 233,826 1,153,826 410,000 137,848 547,848 1,701,674

2036 - - - 725,000 192,717 917,717 425,000 120,915 545,915 1,463,632 79.65%

2037 - - - 760,000 157,700 917,700 445,000 103,362 548,362 1,466,062

2038 - - - 795,000 120,992 915,992 460,000 84,316 544,316 1,460,308

2039 - - - 835,000 82,593 917,593 480,000 64,628 544,628 1,462,221

2040 - - - 875,000 42,263 917,263 505,000 44,084 549,084 1,466,347

2041 - - - - - - 525,000 22,470 547,470 547,470 100.00%

3,480,000$ 374,739$ 3,854,739$ 21,395,000$ 11,099,419$ 32,494,419$ 8,390,000$ 4,995,071$ 13,385,071$ 49,734,228$

Senior Lien Bonds Debt Service The Bonds(1)

Previously Issued Previously Issued

Subordinante Lien New Series Bonds Debt Service

(1) Average life of Bonds is 14.922 years. Interest calculated at an average rate of 3.965% for purposes of illustration. Preliminary, subject to change.

19

THE SALES TAX

SOURCE AND AUTHORIZATION. . . The Sales Tax is a 1/2 of 1% limited sales and use tax imposed on all taxable transactions within
the City as approved at the Election. The Sales Tax is authorized to be levied and collected against the receipts from the sale at retail
of taxable items within the City. The Sales Tax also is an excise tax on the use, storage or other consumption of taxable tangible